



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
COMMERCIAL ARBITRATION PETITION NO. 756 OF 2025

Siemens Financial Services

Private Ltd.

.....PETITIONER

: **VERSUS** :

R.V. Glass Industries & Ors.

....RESPONDENTS

Mr. Gaurav Jain i/b. Indialaw LLP, for the Petitioner.

Mr. Swayam Chopda, OSD, Court Receiver with Mr. Samir Kunkerkar, Section officer present.

CORAM : SANDEEP V. MARNE, J.

DATED : 9 JANUARY 2026.

P.C :

1) By order dated 19 December 2025 this Court has already permitted sale of the hypothecated machinery/equipment of which symbolic possession is with the Court Receiver.

2) It is reported that the machinery/equipment is located in a godown owned by Respondent No.3., Mr. Jain, the learned counsel appearing for the Petitioner has submitted that a purchaser has been identified who is willing to purchase the hypothecated machinery/equipment. The Court Receiver is unable to execute the sale on account of lack of physical access for removal of machinery and for handing over possession thereof to the proposed purchaser.



3) It is accordingly directed that the Court Receiver shall break open the premises in which the hypothecated machinery/equipment is located with the necessary police assistance. The local Police Station shall provide necessary police assistance to the Court Receiver for the purpose of breaking open the premises where the hypothecated machine/equipment is located. In case the proposed purchaser is willing to purchase the machinery/equipment, the Court Receiver shall cause the same and deliver possession thereof to the purchaser.

4) List the report for further consideration on **17 February 2026**.

Digitally
signed by
NEETA
SHAILESH
SAWANT
Date:
2026.01.12
15:49:05
+0530

NEETA
SHAILESH
SAWANT

[SANDEEP V. MARNE, J.]