



legha

43_carbp_756_2025



2026:BHC-OS:7845

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
COMMERCIAL ARBITRATION PETITION NO.756 OF 2025
WITH
COMMERCIAL ARBITRATION APPLICATION (L) NO.30085 OF 2025

Siemens Financial Services Private
Limited

...Petitioner

V/s.

R.V. Glass Industries & Ors.

...Respondents

Mr. Gaurav Jain *i/b. M/s. Indialaw LLP for the Petitioner.*

Mr. Swayam Chopda, *OSD, Court Receiver, present.*

CORAM: SANDEEP V. MARNE, J.

DATED: 17 FEBRUARY 2026.

P.C.:

- 1) Commercial Arbitration Application (L) No.30085 of 2025 is not on board. At the request of the learned counsel appearing for the Applicant, the same is taken on board. Issue notices to the Respondents therein, returnable on **24 March 2026**.
- 2) List both the proceedings on **24 March 2026**.
- 3) It is reported that most part of the machinery is already removed by the Petitioner except control panel and the iron structure, on which the machine is mounted. The Petitioner is permitted to remove the control panel as well as the iron structure, on which the machin is mounted.



4) Since the Court Receiver has already handed over possession of the machinery to the Petitioner, Court Receiver stands discharged without passing accounts subject to payment of costs and charges.

5) Parties to act on digitally signed copy of the order.

[SANDEEP V. MARNE, J.]